### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RECEIVED

In the Matter of:	M	AR <b>13</b> 2018
Riverside Generating Company, L.L.C. COMPLAINANT	PUE ) CC	BLIC SERVICE DMMISSION
v.	) Case No. 2017-	00472
Kentucky Power Company DEFENDANT	)	

## MOTION OF KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY TO ESTABLISH ELECTRONIC FILING PROCEDURES

Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power" or "Company") moves the Public Service Commission of Kentucky pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8 and Section 22, for an Order establishing electronic filing procedures in this case. The use of electronic filing procedures would streamline the resolution of this case. Kentucky Power is attaching a Notice of Election of Use of Electronic Filing Procedures ("Notice of Election") form as Exhibit 1. Kentucky Power's Notice of Election identifies the individuals authorized to make filings or receive electronic service and confirms that these individuals possess the facilities to receive electronic transmissions and will comply with the procedures set forth in 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8 for electronic filing.

Counsel for Kentucky Power has confirmed with counsel for Riverside Generating Company, L.L.C. ("Riverside") that Riverside does not object to the establishment of electronic filing procedures in this case. A Notice of Election for Riverside is attached as Exhibit 2.

WHEREFORE, Kentucky Power Company respectfully requests the Commission to enter an Order:

1. Establishing the use of electronic filing procedures in this case; and

### 2. Granting Kentucky Power all further relief to which it may be entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

Mark R. Overstreet Katie M. Glass

STITES & HARBISON PLLC

421 West Main Street

P. O. Box 634

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634

Telephone:

(502) 223-3477

Facsimile:

(502) 223-4124

moverstreet@stites.com

kglass@stites.com

Kenneth J. Gish, Jr. STITES & HARBISON PLLC 250 West Main Street, Suite 2300 Lexington, Kentucky 40507

Telephone:

(859) 226-2300

Facsimile:

(859) 253-9144

kgish@stites.com

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing answer was served this 13<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2018 by U.S. Mail, First Class, postage prepaid upon:

David S. Samford M. Evan Buckley Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B-325 Lexington, Kentucky 40504

Mark R. Overstreet

# EXHIBIT 1

## NOTICE OF ELECTION OF USE OF ELECTRONIC FILING PROCEDURES (Complete All Shaded Areas and Check Applicable Boxes)

	ordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, Kentucky			e of its	
	to file an application for N/A (existing case No. 2)  er than N/A and to use the	ne electronic filing procedures set forth in that			
		3,	J		
	Kentucky Power Company furthe	er states that:			
1.	It requests that the Public Service Commission application and advise it of that number as soon a		Yes NA	No	
2.	2. It or its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission and are authorized to make electronic filings with the Public Service Commission;				
3.	3. Neither it nor its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission for authorization to make electronic filings but will do so no later than seven days before the date of its filing of its application for rate adjustment;				
4.	4. It or its authorized agents possess the facilities to receive electronic transmissions;				
5.	5. The following persons are authorized to make filings on its behalf and to receive electronic service of Public Service Commission orders and any pleadings filed by any party or the Public Service Commission Staff:				
	Name	Electronic Mail Address			
	Kentucky Power Company	kentucky_regulatory_services@aep.com			
	Mark R. Overstreet	moverstreet@stites.com			
	(See Attached)				
6.	6. It and its authorized representatives listed above have read and understand the procedures for electronic filing set forth in 807 KAR 5:001 and will fully comply with those procedures unless the Public Service Commission directs otherwise.				
	Signed				
		Name: Kenneth J. Gish, Jr.			
	Title: Counsel for Kentucky Power Company				
		Address: 250 West Main St., Suite 2300			
	Lexington, KY 40507				
	Telephone Number: 859-226-2300				

Attachment 1

## Additional Persons Authorized to Make Filings of Receive Electronic Service

Name	Electronic Mail Address
Kenneth J. Gish, Jr.	kgish@stites.com
Katie M. Glass	kglass@stites.com
Hector Garcia	hgarcia1@aep.com
Matthew Horeled	mahoreled@aep.com

## EXHIBIT 2

### NOTICE OF ELECTION AND CONSENT TO USE ELECTRONIC FILING PROCEDURES IN CASE NO. 2017-00472 ON BEHALF OF RIVERSIDE GENERATING COMPANY, L.L.C.

Riverside Generating Company, L.L.C. ("Riverside"), by counsel, hereby gives notice of its election and consent to use electronic filing procedures, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, in connection with Kentucky Public Service Commission Case No. 2017-00472, *Riverside Generating Company*, L.L.C. v. Kentucky Power Company.

#### Riverside further states that:

- 1. Its authorized representatives have registered with the Commission's E-Filing System and are authorized to make electronic filings with the Commission;
- 2. Its authorized representatives possess the facilities to receive electronic mail transmissions;
- Its authorized representatives and their e-mail addresses are set forth below, and they
  are authorized to make filings on Riverside's behalf and to receive electronic service
  of Public Service Commission orders and any pleadings filed by any party or the Public
  Service Commission Staff; and
- 4. Its authorized representatives have read and understand the procedures for electronic filing set forth in 807 KAR 5:001 and will fully comply with those procedures and any modifications to those procedures that the Commission may direct.

This 12th day of March, 2018.

David S. Samford M. Evan Buckley GOSS SAMFORD, PLLC

2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B-325

Lexington, KY 40504

david@gosssamfordlaw.com

ebuckley@gosssamfordlaw.com

(859) 368-7740

Counsel for Riverside Generating Company, L.L.C.